CITY OF SHIVELY ORDINANCE NO. 6, SERIES 2020

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN AND FUNDING FOR THE PROPOSED SHIVELY AREA PLAN WITH LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT OFFICE OF ADVANCED PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY

- where Metro Government Office of Advanced Planning and Sustainability in the proposed Shively Area Plan, attached hereto as an exhibit, and
- where the Shively Area Plan will utilize community engagement, existing conditions, future projections and best-practice strategies to create a shared vision for the area that is implementable through plan recommendations, and the plan recommendations will provide a framework for respective policies and regulations as well as opportunities for future investment in infrastructure and the built environment, and
- WHEREAS the Shively Area Plan will focus on land use, mobility, economic development, natural resources, place-making (public are, branding etc.), housing and community facilities, and
- **WHEREAS** the proposal estimates the cost of the Shively Area Plan to be \$75,000.00 and to be equally split between Louisville Metro Government and the City of Shively, and
- **WHEREAS** the City of Shively has determined that is in the best interest of the city to authorize participation in and funding for the Shively Area Plan, now therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SHIVELY:

- **SECTION 1.** The City Council of the City of Shively hereby authorizes City of Shively participation in and funding for the proposed Shively Area Plan in an amount up to \$25,000.00.
- **SECTION 2.** This ordinance shall take effect from and after passage, approval and publication as required by law.

FIRST READING DECEMBER 7, 2020 SECOND READING DECEMBER 21, 2020 PASSED AND APPROVED DECEMBER 21, 2020

Introduced by: Tiffany Burton-McBroom

	Attest:	
Beverly Chester-Burton, Mayor		Mitzi R. Kasitz, City Clerk
Introduced by:		
Council	Yea Nay	
Ms. Beard	Absent	
Mr. Burrell	√	
Ms. Burton-McBroom	√	
Ms. Johnson	√	
Ms. Thompson	√	
Mr. Vincent	Abstain	